provisions of Clause 9.3 of the SHA on March 13, 2024, ONGC confirmed its intent to 
exercise its RoFR and provided its RoFR acceptance letter dated April 1, 2024 
confirming acquisition of all of IL&FS stake in MSEZ, along with its affiliate MRPL, for 
a total consideration of INR 87,50,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Eighty Seven Crores and 
Fifty Lakhs only).  

(vi) On April 18, 2024, IL&FS Board passed a Circular Resolution approving to proceed with 

the transaction at a sale value of INR 87,50,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Eighty Seven Crores 
and Fifty Lakhs only) (determined in accordance with the valuation mechanism 
prescribed under the SHA, and as determined through the Valuation Reports provided by 
RBSA and PwC (“Valuers”)); without obtaining a performance guarantee from ONGC 
and MRPL (as the Proposed Transaction is under the relevant provisions of the SHA, and

[...]

of MSEZ representing 49.99% of Paid-up capital held by IL&FS at a total consideration 
of INR 121.77 crore.   

(x) IL&FS Board passed a resolution dated March 04, 2025, approving and taking on record 

the total consideration of INR 121.77 Crores, in aggregate, offered by ONGC for the 
acquisition of 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of MSEZ, constituting 
49.99% (forty nine point nine nine per cent) of the issued, subscribed and paid up share 
capital of MSEZ, held by IL&FS, in a manner such that 1,15,20,000 (One Crore Fifteen 
Lakhs And Twenty Thousand) equity shares of MSEZ held by IL&FS, would be 
transferred to ONGC; 1,34,80,000 (One Crore Thirty Four Lakh And Eighty Thousand) 
equity shares of MSEZ held by IL&FS, would be transferred to MRPL, an affiliate of 
ONGC and consummation of the transaction, subject to receipt of relevant approvals in 
accordance with the resolution framework. 

(xi) Thereafter, CoC Meeting was convened on March 17, 2025.

[...]

("DR") of 7.7 million square feet in Gujarat International Finance Tec-City (“GIFT 
City”) for an aggregate consideration of INR 580 crore of which ITUAL paid a payment 
of Rs 323 Crore and was allocated 4.77 million square feet. ITUAL has used some of the 
DR for the construction of 2 building and now ITUAL is left with 13,34,113 (Thirteen 
Lakhs Thirty Four Thousand One Hundred and Thirteen ) square feet of DR. ITUAL had 
requested to surrender the DR rights to GIFTCL however GIFTCLT has instead issued a 
Revised Letter of Allotment (RLOA) in October 2023 to develop the DR the 1.3 million 
square feet within a period of 4 years from the date of the RLOA failing which penalties